
 

 

City of Los Angeles 

Street Lighting Bureau  

 
 

 

Population:  

3,878,704 (No. 2) 

 

Govt Employees:  

50,000 

 

Address: 

1149 S. Broadway 

Suite 200 

Los Angeles, CA 90015 

 

Phone: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Capabilities Statement: 

Link 

 

Cage Code:  

644Y5 

 

UEI Number: 

CRZ1A1JTLQB6 

 

DUNS#  

12-474-2474 

 

 
 

 Site:  
https://lalights.lacity.org 

 

Mission: 

To light the way for Los Angeles. The Bureau of Street Lighting 

provides engineering design, construction, maintenance and repair of 

the City’s Street Lighting System; maintains adequate roadway and 

sidewalk illumination for vehicular and pedestrian safety; prepares 

specifications, and cost estimates for new installations and 

maintenance assessments for operation of all streetlights in the Los 

Angeles City Lighting District; evaluates petitions for street lighting in 

accordance with the 1911 Improvement Act and requests for 

utilitarian (additional illumination) streetlights. 

 

Contacts and Stakeholders Information: 
Miguel Sangalang - Executive Director and General Manager  

Miguel.Sangalang@lacity.org  

 

Megan E. Hackney - Assistant Director and Executive Officer 

Megan.Hackney@lacity.org  

 

Fabian E. Cheng - Assistant Director and Chief Engineer 

Fabian.Cheng@lacity.org  

 

Mark Yonemura - Senior Management Analyst 

Mark.Yonemura@lacity.org  

 

Claudia Coronel - Senior Personnel Analyst 

Claudia.Coronel@lacity.org  

 

Chad Tsubaki - Information Systems Manager 

Chad.Tsubaki@lacity.org  

 

Actsoft Workforce Manager for Gov: 
o DHS signed the Authority to Operate (ATO) on Sept 12, 2024 

o FPS completed their internal ATO in June 2025 

o WFM for Gov passed three (3) Third Party Assessor Organizations 

(3PAO) Audits, the Initial Audit and two Annual Audits  

o WFM for Gov is GovRAMP Authorized 

https://www.actsoft.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/08/commodity-codes-sheet-STATE.pdf
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